three months ended September 30, 1999, are derived from periods  included in the
audited consolidated financial statements contained in this current report.

You should read the financial information in this section along with Ferrellgas'
and Thermogas'  historical  consolidated  financial  statements and accompanying
notes in prior SEC filings or in this current report.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (1)
   October 31, 1999
   (in thousands, except unit data)

   Ferrellgas   Thermogas
   Partners, L.P.   Company   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
ASSETS   Historical (2)   Historical (2)   Adjustments (3)   Combined
- ----------------------------------------------   ---------------   --------------   --------------   -------------
Current Assets:

  Cash and cash equivalents   $ 12,261   $ 7,254   $ - (4)   $ 19,515
  Accounts and notes receivable   84,563   17,538   -   102,101
  Inventories   52,831   16,095   -   68,926
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets   17,363   539   223 (3)   18,125
   ---------------   --------------   --------------   -------------
   Total Current Assets   167,018   41,426   223   208,667

Property, plant and equipment, net   405,450   193,663   (43,788)(5)   555,325
Intangible assets, net   116,473   110,208   38,638 (6)   265,319
Other assets, net   8,340   2,666   1,244 (7)   12,250
   ---------------   --------------   --------------   -------------
   Total Assets   $ 697,281   $ 347,963   $ (3,683)   $ 1,041,561
   ===============   ==============   ==============   =============

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS' CAPITAL
- ----------------------------------------------

Current Liabilities:
  Accounts payable   $ 88,370   $ 28,282   $ -   $ 116,652
  Other current liabilities   45,537   4,219   7,100 (3)   56,856
  Short-term borrowings   55,965   -   -   55,965
   ---------------   --------------   --------------   -------------
   Total Current Liabilities   189,872   32,501   7,100   229,473

Long-term debt   593,081   -   135,033 (8)   728,114
Other liabilities   12,300   -   -   12,300
Contingencies and commitments   -   -   -   -
Minority interest   650   -   -   650

   --------------
   Net Assets to be Sold   $315,462

[…]

---------------   --------------   -------------
   Total Liabilities and Partners' Capital   $ 697,281   $ 311,779   $ 1,041,561
   ===============   ==============   =============

  See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.
   2

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS (1)
   Three Months Ended October 31, 1999
   (In thousands, except per unit data)

   Ferrellgas   Thermogas
   Partners, L.P.   Company   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical (2)  Historical (2) Adjustments (3)   Combined
   -------------   ------------   -------------   ----------

Revenues   $ 162,739   $ 41,101   $ -   $ 203,840

Cost of product sold (exclusive of
  depreciation, shown separately below)   85,325   24,337   -   109,662
   -------------   ------------   -------------   -----------

Gross profit   77,414   16,764   -   94,178

Operating expense   57,177   18,750   -   75,927
Depreciation and amortization expense   12,083   5,491   65 (11)   17,639
Employee stock ownership compensation expense   1,027   -   -   1,027
General and administrative expense   5,183   5,711   -   10,894
Equipment lease expense   3,853   -   2,895 (12)   6,748
   -------------   ------------   -------------   -----------

Operating loss   (1,909)   (13,188)   (2,960)   (18,057)

Net interest income (expense)   (12,323)   426   (3,672) (13)  (15,569)
Other income (expense)   (96)   43   -   (53)
   -------------   ------------   -------------   -----------

Loss before minority interest   (14,328)   (12,719)   (6,632)   (33,679)

Income tax expense (benefit)   -   (4,833)   4,833 (14)   -
Minority interest   (106)   -   (195)(15)   (301)
   -------------   ------------   -------------   -----------

Loss from continuing operations   $ (14,222)   $ (7,886)   $ (11,270)   $ (33,378)
   =============   ============   =============   ===========

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

   3

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS (1)
   Twelve Months Ended July 31, 1999
   (In thousands, except per unit data)

   Ferrellgas   Thermogas
   Partners, L.P.   Company   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical (2)   Historical (2)  Adjustments (3)   Combined
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -----------

Revenues   $ 624,149   $ 235,401   $ -   $ 859,550

Cost of product sold (exclusive of
  depreciation, shown separately below)   273,388   110,673   -   384,061
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -----------

Gross profit   350,761   124,728   -   475,489

Operating expense   205,720   72,496   -   279,216
Depreciation and amortization expense   47,257   21,514   712  (16)   69,483
Employee stock ownership compensation expense   3,295   -   3,295
General and administrative expense   19,174   23,018   -   42,192
Equipment lease expense   12,976   -   11,055  (12)   24,031
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -----------

Operating income   62,339   6,700   (11,767)   57,272

Net interest expense   (45,405)   (2,098)   (11,090) (17)  (58,593)
Other expense   (1,842)   (258)   (2,100)
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -----------

Earnings (loss) before minority interest   15,092   4,344   (22,857)   (3,421)

Income tax expense (benefit)   -   1,651   (1,651) (14)   -
Minority interest   309   -   (187) (15)   122
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -----------

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations   $ 14,783   $ 2,693   $ (21,019)   $ (3,543)
   ==============   =============   =============   ===========

  See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

   4

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

1.   Presentation:

   Ferrellgas acquired Thermogas on December 17, 1999 (the "Closing Date") and
   is currently  integrating  the  operations  of Thermogas  into the existing
   operations. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements